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City of Saginaw

Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Code Enforcement
Class A Municipal Civil Infraction 1st Offense $10.00
1st Repeat Offense $20.00
2nd/Any Repeat Offense $30.00
Class B Municipal Civil Infraction 1st Offense $25.00
1st Repeat Offense $50.00
2nd/Any Repeat Offense $100.00
Class C Municipal Civil Infraction 1st Offense $50.00
1st Repeat Offense $100.00
2nd/Any Repeat Offense $200.00
Class D Municipal Civil Infraction 1st Offense $100.00
1st Repeat Offense $200.00
2nd/Any Repeat Offense $400.00
Class E Municipal Civil Infraction 1st Offense $200.00
1st Repeat Offense $400.00
2nd/Any Repeat Offense $500.00
Class F Municipal Civil Infraction 1st Offense $500.00
1st Repeat Offense $1,000.00
2nd/Any Repeat Offense $2,000.00
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City of Saginaw

Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION
Sewer
Sewer Connection Costs:
Right of Way Widths

Connection

size 50' 60’ 63’ 66' 80’ 99’ 120' 150' 200"
6" $925 | $1,000 $1,022.50 | $1,045| $1,150 | $1,292.50 $1,450 $1,675 | $2,050
8" $950 | $1,030 $1,054 $1,078 | $1,190 $1,342 $1,510 $1,750 | $2,150
10" $1,000 | $1,090 $1,117 $1,144 | $1,270 $1,441 $1,630 $1,900 | $2,350
12" $1,050 | $1,150 $1,180 $1,210 | $1,350 $1,540 $1,750 $2,050 | $2,550
15" $1,150 | $1,270 $1,306 $1,342 | $1,510 $1,738 $1,990 $2,350 | $2,950
18" $1,275 | $1,420 $1,463.50 | $1,507 | $1,710 | $1,985.50 $2,290 $2,725 | $3,450
21" $1,425 | $1,600 $1,652.50 | $1,705| $1,950 | $2,282.50 $2,650 $3,175 | $4,050
24" $1,575 | $1,780 $1,841.50 | $1,903 | $2,190 | $2,579.50 $3,010 $3,625 | $4,650

Price per foot

6" $15.00

8" $16.00

10" $18.00

12" $20.00

15" $24.00

18" $29.00

21" $35.00

24" $41.00

Pavement Cut $550.00

Prices above do not include Extension Permit or Street Cut costs

Privately Constructed additional costs

$1.00 per lineal foot, $100.00 minimum
Sewer Extension

$45.00
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE FY2025 FY2026
Sewer
Wastewater Disposal Charges within and outside the City
Commodity Charge:
Per Month per 1,000 gallons $ 549 $ 6.18 $ 6.89
Readiness-to-serve monthly charge:
Meter size - in inches
5/8 $39.65
3/4 $71.75
1 $126.50
1&1/2 $292.65
2 $509.77
3 $1,072.41
4 $1,976.79
6 $4,357.63
8 $7,654.17
10 $12,053.33

Wastewater Exceeding Discharge Limitations

$.14 per pound of Biochemical Oxygen Demand
$.12 per pound of Total Suspended Solids
$1.02 per pound of phosphorus

$.41 per pound of ammonia nitrogen

REV: 2/20/23
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION
Water
Water Connection Costs:
Right of Way Widths
;‘Z’Q"e“m" 50’ 60’ 63' 66' 80" 99’ 120° 150° 200"
3/4" 813 865 881 897 970 1,070 1,180 1,338 1,600
1" 838 895 912 930 1,010 1,119 1,240 1,413 1,700
1&1/2" 875 940 960 979 1,070 1,194 1,330 1,625 1,850
2" 975 1,060 1,086 1,111 1,230 1,392 1,570 1,825 2,250
4" 1,075 | 1,180 1,212 1,243 1,390 1,690 1,810 2,125 2,650
6" 1,175 | 1,300 1,338 1,375 1,650 1,788 2,050 2,450 3,050
8" 1,275 | 1,420 1,464 1,507 1,710 1,986 2,290 2,725 3,450
10" 1,400 | 1,670 1,621 1,672 1,910 2,233 2,590 3,100 2,950
12" 1,625 | 1,720 1,779 1,837 2,110 2,481 2,890 3,475 4,450
Price per foot
3/4" $10.50
1" $11.50
1&1/2" $13.00
2" $17.00
4" $21.00
6" $25.00
8" $29.00
10" $34.00
12" $39.00
Pavement Cut $550.00

Prices above do not include Extension Permit or Street Cut costs

Installations and Privately Constructed additional costs

Water Extension
Meter Inspection

Right of Way Permi

$45.00
$20.00
$30.00
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE FY2025 FY2026
Water
Deposit not less than $150.00
Activation $20.00
Delinquent Service $52.00
Charge for Premises within City
Readiness-to-serve monthly charge:
Meter size - in inches
5/8 $ 6.76 $ 7.46 $ 8.23
3/4 $ 731 $ 8.08 $ 8.90
1 $ 8.43 $ 9.31 $ 10.26
1&1/2 $ 11.23 $ 1240 $ 13.67
2 $ 1459 $ 16.11  $ 17.76
3 $ 2243 $ 2476 $ 27.30
4 $ 3364 $ 37.15 $ 40.95
6 $ 6166 $ 68.09 $ 75.05
8 $ 9528 $ 105.22 $ 115.97
10 $ 14092 $ 155.62 $ 171.63
Commodity Charge:
Usage per month per 1,000 gallons $ 436 $ 481 $ 5.31
Unmetered Fire Connections:
Connection size - in inches
4 or smaller $ 2399 $ 2649 $ 29.20
6 $ 3997 $ 4414 $ 48.65
8 $ 6397 $ 7064 $ 77.86
10 $ 9195 $ 10154 $ 111.92
12 $ 17190 $ 189.83 $ 209.24
2" or less Service Line Replacement Rider per month $ 691 $ 691 $ 6.91
Charge for premises outside City
Readiness-to-serve monthly charge:
Meter size - in inches
5/8 $ 6.85 $ 756 $ 8.34
3/4 $ 10.27 $ 11.34 $ 12.50
1 $ 20.07 $ 22.16 $ 24.43
1&1/2 $ 40.13 $ 4431 $ 48.84
2 $ 68.23 $ 7534 $ 83.05
3 $ 11026 $ 121.76 $ 134.21
4 $ 18376 $ 20293 $ 223.68
6 $ 36751 $ 40585 $ 447.34
8 $ 58802 $ 649.37 $ 715.75
10 $ 88204 $ 974.05 $ 1,073.63

REV 2/20/23
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE FY2025 FY2026
Water

Commodity Charge:

Usage per month per 1,000 gallons $ 6.41 $ 7.07 $ 7.80

Wholesale Customer:

per 1,000 gallons
Albee $ 204 $ 205 $ 2.05
Bay County/Frankenlust $ 338 $ 338 $ 3.39
Birch Run Township $ 278 $ 290 $ 3.02
Birch Run Village $ 278 $ 290 $ 3.02
Blumfield-Reese $ 263 $ 270 $ 2.77
Bridgeport $ 1.99 $ 2.00 $ 2.02
Buena Vista $ 1.85 $ 1.84 $ 1.82
Carrollton $ 1.82 $ 1.87 $ 1.92
Frankenmuth $ 290 $ 297 $ 3.04
Kochville $ 239 $ 246 $ 2.53
Saginaw County $ 231 $ 233 $ 2.36
Saginaw Township $ 226 $ 232 $ 2.38
Spaulding $ 1.76 $ 1.78 $ 1.80
Taymouth $ 274 $ 276 $ 2.77
Thomas $ 234 $ 238 $ 2.42
Tittabawassee $ 280 $ 280 $ 2.81
Zilwaukee $ 230 $ 244 3 2.57

Readiness-to-serve monthly charge:

Wholesale Customer:

per 1,000 gallons
Albee $ 1,375 $ 1,470 $ 1,672
Bay County/Frankenlust $ 10907 $ 12,209 $ 13,667
Birch Run Township $ 8514 $ 9468 $ 10,530
Birch Run Village $ 17345 $ 19453 $ 21,817
Blumfield-Reese $ 11,942 $ 13,691 $ 15,468
Bridgeport $ 32,770 $ 36,335 $ 40,288
Buena Vista $ 59560 $ 65025 $ 70,992
Carrollton $ 15,005 $ 16,047 $ 17,161
Frankenmuth $ 44191 $ 49433 $ 55,296

REV 2/20/23
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE FY2025 FY2026
Water
Readiness-to-serve monthly charge:
Wholesale Customer:
per 1,000 gallons
Kochville $ 21,169 $ 23,252 $ 25,5639
Saginaw County $ 19,687 $ 21,663 $ 23,597
Saginaw Township $ 155,581 $ 168,206 $ 181,856
Spaulding $ 6633 $ 7220 $ 7,859
Taymouth $ 6,422 $ 7,320 $ 8,344
Thomas $ 102,622 $ 112,707 $ 123,783
Tittabawassee $ 27,720 $ 31,043 $ 43,321
Zilwaukee $ 6,093 $ 6,639 $ 7,235
REV 2/20/23
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE

Maintenance and Service

Service Calls

Non-Emergency Overtime $89.00
Extended Day $38.00
Regular Hour Service Call $26.00

Charges for Damaged, Frozen or Tampered Meters, Registers,
or Touch Pads:

Meter & Register Replacement

5/8" $169.75
3/4" $232.25
1" $282.25
1&1/2" $688.52
2" $919.75
Register Only
5/8" $116.35
3/4" $116.35
1" $116.35
1&1/2" $116.35
2" $116.35
Touch Pad Only

5/8" $52.56
3/4" $52.56
1" $52.56
1&1/2" $52.56
2" $52.56

Charge for Damaged MXU
$212.50

Charge for Damaged Wires
$52.00

Broken Seal Charge

$36.00

Same day multiple trip Service Calls:

Same day return $26.00
Extended day return $38.00
Overtime return $89.00
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE

Maintenance and Service

Off Repairs Service Call
Turn-offs that could be completed by homeowner will be
charged the appropriate service call fee

Check for No Water Call
Check for No Water Calls that are found to be the fault of
the owner/tenant will be charged the appropriate service call fee

Meters Pulled for Test
Meters pulled at customers request that are found to meet test
requirements will be charged a $52.00 service fee.

Meter Template prices for set of two:

5/8" $8.00
1" $15.00
1&1/2" $70.00
2" $95.00
Optional Meter Prices:
5/8" $179.75
1" $301.00
1&1/2" $776.00
2" $1,038.50

Downsizing Meters:
Downsizing To

5/8" $179.75
1" $301.00
1&1/2" $776.00
Disc Type 2" $1,038.50
Turbo Type
2" $1,088.50
3" $1,493.75
4" $2,687.50
6" $5,656.25
8" $8,737.50
Compound Type
3" $3,131.25
4" $5,025.00
6" $8,918.75
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Maintenance and Service
Hydrant Fee - per month fee $150.00

April through October

Pool Fill
Labor
Equipment
Hydrant Meter Charge
50' lengths of fire hose
Water
General Overhead

$100.00 deposit required

$14.50/hr + 60% overhead

State Rate

$1.50

$1 per length

Current Rate

15% of combined labor & equipment
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Traffic Regulations
Impound Release - plus accrued charges $75.00
Weight of Vehicles on Bridges - per over 1,000 Ibs when $0.02
pound excess is under 2,000 Ibs
over 2,000 Ibs when $0.04
excess is under 3,000 Ibs
over 3,000 Ibs when $0.06
excess is under 4,000 lbs
over 4,000 Ibs when $0.08
excess is under 5,000 Ibs
Weight of Vehicles on Bridges over 5,000 Ibs excess $500.00
Parking Regulations
Parking Ramp 1 - Lot 9 - Rates
Monthly Parking $36.00
Weekly - 7 consecutive days $15.00
Daily or convention pass $5.00

Parking Violations

REV 3/04/19

Parking Ramp 3 - Lot 33 - Rates

. Monthly &
Hourly Parking Mammum Weekly Weekly I_:{ate -7 Monthly Rate
Period . consecutive days
Parking
Free Parking | 2 hours Yes $15.00 $25.00
Release of Vehicle from City Parking Ramp/Lot after hours $98.00
Permit Reactivation - payment not received by 15th day $20.00
Replacement Permit $5.00
Overtime $30.00
Designated handicapped space $150.00
All other Parking Violations $30.00
Additional Fees if not paid or appealed within 10 days
Overtime $15.00
Designated handicapped space $50.00
All other Parking Violations $30.00

Collection Agency Administrative Fee

30% of balance
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Parking Violations
Boot/Barnacle Removal Fee - device placed after (3) unpaid Parking $75.00
Tickets - in addition to all unpaid fines
Unauthorized Boot/Barnacle Removal - in addition to Criminal $500.00

Misdemeanor
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Cemeteries
Lots Permitting Upright Markers and Monuments per space 1,100.00
Upgrade from Flush to Upright per space 285.00

Flush Marker Sections

Single Grave per space 1,000.00
Child Grave per space 400.00
Infant Grave per space 300.00
Cremains Grave per space 500.00
Veterans Grave (Resident of Saginaw City) per space 100.00
Indigent Grave (Resident of City) per space 425.00

Must pay the remaining price of $575 for a flush grave

before being able to place a marker
Right of Second Burial 500.00
Cremains Grave Section 18 per space 500.00

Internment Charges

Opening and Closing (Vault Setting Included) with Optional Use of Chapel

Adult (Grave opening in excess of 60 inches) 1,000.00
Indigent (Adults buried at public expense) 1,000.00
Veteran (Grave opening in excess of 60 inches) 1,000.00
Child (Grave opening less than 36 inches) 350.00
Infant (Grave opening less than 36 inches) 325.00
Complete Internment Services at a Private Vault minimum 500.00
Internment or Entombment of Cremains 400.00
Vault Setting Only 125.00

*QOpening & Closing only will be prices above minus Vault Setting Fee

Graveside Services - Additional Charge
Use of Tent and Full Graveside Trim 300.00

Weekday and Saturday Burials - Additional Charge

Monday - Friday Burial after 3:00 pm per hour 200.00
Saturday Burial before 12:00 pm 400.00
Saturday Additional Fee after 12:00 pm per hour 200.00

Minimum 1 hour deposit required in addition

REV 9/09/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Burials will not be performed on Sunday or City recognized Holidays.
Late Funeral Orders - Additional Charge
Less than 24 hours notice $100.00
Disinternment Charges
Disinternment with Reinternment in a City of Saginaw Cemetery
Adult $1,875.00
Child $745.00
Infant $550.00
Cremains $375.00
Disinternment for transfer to another Cemetery
Adult $1,375.00
Child $700.00
Infant $450.00
Cremains $325.00
Miscellaneous Service Charges:
Marker and Monument Installation Charges
Marker and Monument Installation - per square inch $0.70
Minimum Charge (2' x 1' or less) $210.00
Marker and Monument Resetting Charges
Flush Marker - minimum charge $60.00
Upright Marker - minimum charge $85.00
Monuments - minimum charge $115.00
Burial Rights Transfer Fee $50.00
Work Permit $10.00
Install Vase $10.00
Marker and Monument Cleaning Charges
Marker Cleaning - Single Flush Granite $45.00
Marker Cleaning - Double Upright Granite $70.00
Monuments - minimum charge $100.00

REV 9/09/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Fire
Fire Cost Reimbursement

Personnel

Per Minute Per Hour
Battalion Chief $0.49 $29.14
Fire Marshal / TSO $0.66 $39.30
Captain $0.44 $26.53
Lieutenant $0.41 $24.15
Engineer $0.37 $21.99
Firefighter $0.34 $20.50
Apparatus
Engine $5.00 $300.00
Truck $7.92 $475.00
Fire Marshal/Battallion Chief/TSO $2.50 $150.00
Supplies
Absorball $7.50 per bag
Foam $29.40 per gallon

Outdoor and Open Burning
Permits
Recreactional Burn Permit $50.00
Outdoor Wood Fired Boiler (annual) $25.00
Fire Prevention Division

Permits and Fees
Bowling Pin or Alley Refinishing $75.00
Combustible Material Storage $100.00
Compressed Gases $125.00
Cyrogen $150.00
Explosives or Blasting Agents $150.00
Supervision Fee $50.00 per hour
Storage, handling, or use of Class | liquids $75.00
Storage, handling, or use of Class IlI-A liquids $75.00
Removal of Class | and Class Il liquids from underground storage tanks $100.00
used for fueling motor vehicles by means other than the approved,
stationary on-site pumps normally used for dispensing purposes
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City of Saginaw

Fee Schedule
DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Fire
Fire Prevention Division
To change the type of contents stored in any flammable or $50.00
combustible liquid tank to a material other than that for which the tank
was designed and constructed
Permits and Fees
Storage, transport on site, dispensing, or use of Hazardous Materials in $100.00
excess of the amounts listed in Table 105.6.21 or to install, repair,
abandon, remove, place temporarily out of service, close or
substantially modify a storage facility or other area regulated by
Chapter 50 when the hazardous materials in use or storage exceed the
amounts listed in Table 105.6.21
Highly Toxic Pesticides $100.00
High-Piled Combustible Stock: Class of Commodity
I &l $75.00
[l $75.00
vV &V $150.00
Liquefied Petroleum Containers: Water Capacity (Gallons)
121 - 1,200 $100.00
1,201 - 5,000 $150.00
5,000 & over $200.00
Oil and Natural Gas Wells $100.00
Tire Storage $100.00
Plan and Specification Review and Approval $75.00 for 1st
sheet and
$25.00 for each
additional
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Engineering Division

Streets and Sidewalks

Sidewalk Permit $25.00
Right of Way Permit $30.00
Barricade Permit $25.00
Curb Cut Permit $25.00
Banner Petitions - per location $150.00

Other Permits

Flood Plain 100 and 500 year No Charge
Temporary Parking for Construction only No Charge
Oversized Load - Vehicles $50.00
Fines for Permit Violations $500.00

Permits are obtained at the Public Services Building - Engineering Divsion

Compost
Screened Compost
City Residents:

Loaded by Resident per Cubic Yard No Charge

Loaded by City Employee per Cubic Yard $14.00
Non Resident: Loaded by City Employee Only per Cubic Yard $14.00
Wood Chips
City Residents:

Loaded by Resident per Cubic Yard No Charge

Loaded by City Employee per Cubic Yard $3.00
Non Resident: Loaded by City Employee Only per Cubic Yard $3.00
Yard Waste Dumping per Cubic Yard $14.00
Brush Dumping per Cubic Yard $14.00

Compost Delivery:

City Resident 3 Cubic Yards $67.00
10 mile radius of Compost Site 3 Cubic Yards $77.00
20 mile radius of Compost Site 3 Cubic Yards $87.00
30 mile radius of Compost Site 3 Cubic Yards $97.00

Wood Chip Delivery:

City Resident 3 Cubic Yards $35.00
10 mile radius of Compost Site 3 Cubic Yards $45.00
20 mile radius of Compost Site 3 Cubic Yards $55.00
30 mile radius of Compost Site 3 Cubic Yards $65.00
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DEPT

City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DESCRIPTION FEE

Public Services

Special Event Rates:

Facility Use Fees

Ojibway Island - includes stage, garage, concessions, restrooms and $700.00
dressing rooms

Morley Plaza $75.00
Veterans Memorial Park $75.00
Skate Park $500.00

Picnic Shelters
Bliss Park Shelter - includes restrooms, electricity, water accessible $125.00

Fordney Park Shelter - includes electricity, water accessible, portable toilet ~ $125.00

Celebration Park Shelter - includes electricity, restrooms $125.00
10:00 am - 7:00 pm Memorial Day through Labor Day Only

Rates for events on/at City properties not listed will be charged a $75.00 minimum and additional costs
may apply. Parade fees are variable and determined by employees and equipment required. Barricade
fees are also variable, labor not included in costs.

Miscellaneous Costs

Hang Banner/Signage in Park Hourly Labor and Equipment Rates
Damage/Litter Deposit - variable minumum $25.00
Police Reserves - required fee before event 4 hour event $100.00

8 hour event $200.00
8+ hours will be pro-rated per hour  $37.50

Picnic Tables - inlcudes delivery and pick up $25.00
Trash Barrels $5.00
Snow Fence - 50 ft per roll, labor not included $25.00
Fence Post - each, labor not included $3.00
Traffic Cones - per cone/per day, labor not included $1.00
Hang Banner over Roadway $150.00
Block Party Application Fee - Local Streets Only $30.00
Public Address System - City Hall Events Only $40.00

Application Fees
Ojibway Island Facilities

60 or more days in advance  $100.00
50 - 59 days in advance  $200.00
31-49 days in advance  $300.00

0 - 30 days in advance  $400.00
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Public Services
All other Events/Locations
60 or more days in advance $50.00
50 - 59 days in advance  $100.00
31-49 days in advance  $125.00
0 - 30 days in advance  $150.00
Small Cell Wireless Services & Wireless Communication Services
The zoning application fee for wireless communications
equipment and support structures, as defined by Act 366 $400.00
The zoning application fee for non-exempt co-location of small
cell wireless facilities and support structures, as defined by Act
365, shall be:
a new wireless support structure or
modification of an existing wireless support
structure. $1,000.00
a new small cell wireless facility or
modification of an existing small cell wireless
facility. $500.00
The application fee for a permit to co-locate a small cell wireless
facility and/or associated support structure shall not exceed and
shall be set as follows:
for each small cell wireless facility alone. $200.00
for each small cell wireless facility and a new
utility pole or wireless support structure to
which it will be attached. $300.00
The annual permit fee for each utility pole or wireless support
structure in the public right-of-way in the City on which a
wireless provider has approval to co-locate a small cell wireless
facility shall not exceed and shall be set as follows:
annually, unless subsection D(2) applies. $20.00
annually, if the utility pole or wireless support
structure was erected by or on behalf of the
wireless provider on or after November 4,
2019. This subdivision does not apply to the
replacement of a utility pole that was not
designed to support small cell wireless
facilities. $125.00
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION

FEE

City Clerk

Licenses and Registrations

*annual fee unless otherwise indicated and not inclusive of inspection fees

Boiler Operator
Building Wrecker
Dance School
Dog Registration - one time fee
additional signs
Dry Cleaning Establishments
Dry Cleaning Pick-Up Station

Encroachment Permit Class |
Class Il
Food Vendor
Gasoline Service Station
General Business 0-2,500sqft
2,501 - 9,999 sq ft
10,000 + sq ft

House Mover/House Raiser * bond required
Junk & Scrap Metal Dealer

Liquor License - one time fee

Marihuana Establishment License Applicatior
Marihuana Establishment License Renewal
Non-Owner Occupied Dwelling

New and/or transfer
Non-Refundable
Annual
1 -2 Units
per Unit fee for 3 and above
Outdoor Theater
Pawnbroker * bond required
per transaction fee
Peddler / Hawker
Precious Items Dealer * bond required
per transaction fee
Public Dance Hall
Second Hand Dealer * bond required
per transaction fee
Special Dance Hall
Special Event Vendor Sponsor
Tent Permit 120 - 500 sq ft
each addition 500 sq ft
Theater
Transient Merchant
Unoccupied Property

REV 12/21/20

$50.00
$125.00
$170.00
$25.00
$10.00
$125.00
$80.00
$35.00
$75.00
$25.00
$150.00
$75.00
$125.00
$175.00
$75.00
$200.00
$350.00
$4,000.00
$4,000.00
$150.00
$10.00
$90.00
$500.00
$2.00
$50.00
$50.00
$2.00
$300.00
$50.00
$2.00
$325.00
$50.00
$52.00
$12.00
$165.00
$50.00
$150.00



City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION

FEE

City Clerk

Late Penalties
Non Owner Occupied Dwelling
Unoccupied Property
All Other Licenses

Miscellaneous Fees
Copies
City Flag
Fee to Appeal
Notary Fee

REV 7/1/19

100% of initial fee
100% of initial fee
50% of initial fee

$.50 each
$55.00
$100.00
$10.00
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Building
Building Permit & Inspection Fees:
Total Valuation of Work
$1.00 to $1,000.00 $75.00
$1.001.00 to $10,000.00 for first $1,000 value $75.00
for each additional $1,000 value $13.00
$10,001.00 to $25,000.00 for the first $10,000 value 201.00
for each additional $1,000 value 14.00
$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 for first $25,000 value $426.00
for each additional $1,000 value $100.00
$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 for first $50,000 value $701.00
for each additional $1,000 value $7.00
$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 for first $100,000 value $1,101.00
for each additional $1,000 value $5.00
$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 for first $500,000 value $3,501.00
for each additional $1,000 value $4.00
$1,000,000.00 and up for first $1,000,000 value $6,001.00
for each additional $1,000 value $3.00
Inspections outside normal business hours - min 1 hr $75 per hr
Reinspection/Inspection for no specically indicated fee - min 1 hr $75 per hr
Refundable reinspection fee $100.00
Plumbing Permit and Inspection Fees:
Base fee $75.00
Fixtures $12.00
Building Sewer $20.00
Rainwater System per drain $15.00
Cesspool - where permitted $50.00
Private sewage disposal system $100.00
Water heater $15.00
Gas piping system - each outlet $9.00
Industrial waste interceptor $30.00
Water piping (install, repair, replace) $40.00
Drain/vent piping - each fixture $12.00
Lawn sprinkler system $25.00
Atmospheric vacuum breaker 1-5 $15.00
each additional $7.00
REV 3/04/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule
DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Building

Plumbing Permit and Inspection Fees:
Backflow protective device

2" diameter and less, each $15.00
over 2" diameter, each $20.00
Refundable Reinspection fee $100.00
Electrical Permit and Inspection Fees:
Base fee $75.00
Services
0-200 amps $20.00
201-600 amps $28.00
601-800 amps $32.00
801-1200 amps $33.00
over 1200 amps $75.00
Circuits per each circuit $6.00
Lighting Fixtures, per 25 $15.00
Heating Equipment
(excludes circuit fee) $10.00
Power Outlet $10.00
Dishwasher, Disposal, Range Hood $13.00
Feeders or Bus Duct, per 50' each
0-60 amps $15.00
61-100 amps $18.00
Signs per unit $25.00
Signs per letter $15.00
Signs Neon, per 25' $30.00
Refundable Reinspection Fee $100.00

REV 3/04/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Building
Mechanical Permit and Inspection Fees:
Base fee $75.00
Furnace $65.00
Unit Heater $20.00
Mechanical Permit and Inspection Fees:
Total Valuation of Work
Appliance Vent $20.00
Repairs $20.00
Boilers, Compressors, Absorption
0-30 HP (105.5kW) $35.00
Over 30 HP to 50 HP (176kW) $55.00
Over 50 HP $85.00
Air Handler
0-10,000 cu. ft. per minute $30.00
Exceeding 10,000 cu. ft. per minute $60.00
Evaporator Cooler $50.00
Ventilation or Exhaust Fan
Single Duct $8.00
Free Standing System $15.00
Hood $20.00
Domestic Incinerator $20.00
Commercial / Industrial Incinerator $65.00
Gas Piping first 4 outlets $15.00
each additional $5.00
Solid Fuel equipment or Gas
Burning Fireplace $40.00
Air Conditioning split system $40.00
Heat Pumps -complete residential $40.00
Humidifiers $15.00
Piping (minimum $25.00) .15 per foot
Heat Pumps - commercial (piping
not included) $40.00
Heat Recovery units $15.00
VAV Boxes $15.00
Unit Ventilators $15.00

REV 3/04/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Building

Fire Suppression / Protection

(minumum $20.00) $1.00 per head
Refrigeration split system $50.00
Chiller $50.00
Cooling Towers $50.00
Registration fee $15.00
Water Heater $15.00
Refundable Reinspection Fee $100.00

REV 3/04/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Police

Accident Report - online $12.00
Accident Report - walk in $12.00
Police Report - online $12.00
Police Report - walk in $12.00
Fingerprinting:

- First Card $20.00

- Each Additional Card $5.00
Sex Offender Registry $50.00
Liquor License - Permanent Investigation $200.00
Liquor License - Temporary Investigation $20.00
Preliminary Breath Test $10.00
Gun Permit $10.00
Pistol Database Query Fee $1.00
Notary Fee $10.00
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City of Saginaw

Fee Schedule
DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Zoning
Subdivision of Land
1-25 Lots $30.00
26-50 Lots $30.00 plus $1.00 for each lot in excess of 25 lots
51-100 Lots $55.00 plus $.80 for each lot in excess of 50 lots
101-200 Lots $95.00 plus $.50 for each lot in excess of 100 lots
Over 200 Lots $145.00 plus $.30 for each lot in excess of 200 lots
Site Plan Review
Commercial or Industrial Project less than 1 acre 400.00
Commercial or Industrial Project exceeding 1 acre - for first acre 600.00
addition fee per acre 50.00
Apartment, Townhouse, Mobile Home Park, or other Multiple Development 600.00
for EACH additional unit 10.00
Other types of non-residential projects Base Fee  400.00
for EACH additional acre 10.00
Planned Developments Base Fee 1,000.00
for EACH unit 5.00
Fee for review of Revised Site Plans One half (1/2) original fee
Special Land Use Request 450.00
Rezoning Petition fee 450.00
Interpretation 200.00
Board of Appeals on Zoning
Variance or Interpretation of Zoning
District Boundaries fee 400.00
Variance Involving Owner Occupied
Single-Family dwellings 75.00
Special Meeting requested by
Developer or Petitioner before City
Council, City Planning Commission,
or Board of Appeals on Zoning 500.00

REV 3/04/19
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City of Saginaw
Fee Schedule

DEPT DESCRIPTION FEE
Miscellaneous
Alarms
Alarm Permit $50.00
Late fee - failure to register within 30 days $25.00
False Alarm Response Fee 2nd occurrence $50.00
3rd occurrence $75.00
4th and each $100.00
subsequent occurrence
Penalty for response to unregistered alarm $100.00
Boat Launch
Annual Boat Launch Pass $35.00
Daily Boat Launch Fee $7.00
Daily Boat Launch Parking $2.00
Income Tax
Payment Plan Processing $15.00
Non Sufficient Funds $35.00
Capturing Districts
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Application
Less than $1 Million $500.00
$1 Million - $10 Million $1,500.00
Over $10 Million $3,000.00
Abatements
Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption Application (IFTE) $500.00
Special Acts
Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application (NEZ) $500.00
Obsolete Rehabilitation Property Act Application (OPRA $500.00
Special Assessment Interest 8%
Rubbish $210.00

REV 5/20/19
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